

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC91066

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Relator

v.

HONORABLE MICHAEL P. DAVID,

Circuit Judge, Division 6 of the Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit (St. Louis City),

Respondent

On A Petition For A Writ of Prohibition And Mandamus

RELATOR'S OPENING BRIEF

THOMPSON COBURN LLP

Nicholas J. Lamb, #33486

Booker T. Shaw, #25548

James W. Erwin, #25621

David A. Stratmann, #33867

One US Bank Plaza

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

314-552-6000

FAX 314-552-7000

nlamb@thompsoncoburn.com

bshaw@thompsoncoburn.com

jerwin@thompsoncoburn.com

dstratmann@thompsoncoburn.com

Attorneys for Relator Union Pacific Railroad
Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
The Events Leading Up To The Arbitration Agreement — The Gordon And Champlin Cases Are Consolidated And Severed Before The Arbitration Agreement Is Discussed, Negotiated Or Signed	8
The Terms Of The Arbitration Agreement	10
The Arbitrations And The Ensuing Disputes Leading Up To Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Have The Gordon And Champlin Cases Arbitrated, And The Ellison Arbitration Panel Revoked.....	10
The Motion To Compel Arbitration Of The Gordon And Champlin Cases Based On An Alleged “Oral Modification” Of The Arbitration Agreement.....	12
The Ellison Arbitration Goes Forward With A Single Arbitrator Whose Selection Was Not Agreed To By Union Pacific, Rather Than The Three-Person Arbitration Panel Agreed To By Both The Plaintiffs And Union Pacific	15
The Proceedings In This Court — Plaintiffs “Discover” Documents Never Presented To Respondent In Ruling On The Existence Of An Arbitration Agreement Between Gordon And Champlin, And Union Pacific.....	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. Relator Is Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Compelling Arbitration Of The <i>Gordon And Champlin</i> Cases Because There Is No Written Arbitration Agreement As Required By § 435.350 RSMo In That Respondent Found There Existed Only An Oral Agreement To Modify An Existing Written Agreement Between Relator An Other Persons; The Requirement Of A Written Agreement Is A Matter Of Substantive Law, Not Evidence; And Oral Agreements To Arbitrate Are Unenforceable And Revocable At Will	21
A. Introduction.....	21
B. Only Written Arbitration Agreements Are Valid And Enforceable	22
C. Exceptions To The Parole Evidence Rule Are Irrelevant Because The Requirement Of A Writing Is A Rule Of Substantive Law Embodying Missouri’s Public Policy That Only Written Arbitration Agreements Are Enforceable.....	26
D. Oral Agreements To Arbitrate Are Unenforceable And Revocable By Either Party Prior To The Entry Of An Award.....	29

E. Another Plaintiff’s Refusal To Sign The Individual Arbitration Agreement Is Not A “Modification” Of The General Arbitration Agreement	31
II. Relator Is Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Compelling Arbitration Of The <i>Gordon And Champlin</i> Cases Because There Was Insufficient Evidence That An Oral Agreement Had Been Made Or That Relator’s Attorneys Had Actual Authority To Enter Into Any Oral Agreement Or Modification Of The Written Arbitration Agreement In That The Brown Affidavit Said That Relator Did Not Sign A Written Agreement With Gordon And Champlin, Which Was A Denial Of The Existence Of An Oral Agreement, And Brown Testified That He Did Not Otherwise Authorize Anyone To Agree To Arbitrate Their Claims	32
A. Introduction.....	32
B. Respondent’s Finding Of The Existence Of An Oral Agreement To Arbitrate Was Not Supported By The Evidence And Was Against The Weight Of The Evidence Because Respondent Failed To Take Into Account The Brown Affidavit’s Testimony That No One Was Authorized To Enter Into Any Agreement To Arbitrate With Gordon Or Champlin, Which Was Broad Enough To Deny The Existence Of An Oral Agreement To Arbitrate.....	33
C. Union Pacific’s Attorneys Did Not Claim The Authority To Enter Into Oral Modifications Or Oral Agreements To Arbitrate, And They Lacked The Actual Authority To Enter Into Any Such Agreements On Behalf Of Union Pacific... 	36
D. The Documents Filed More Than Eight Months After The January 4 Evidentiary Hearing Should Not Be Considered By The Court Because They Were Not Before Respondent When He Entered The Challenged Order, And Because They Are Both Inadmissible And Irrelevant	39
CONCLUSION	42

APPENDIX

Court Order (January 13, 2010)	A1 – A3
Affidavit of Richard E. Brown	A4 – A13
Section 435.460 RSMo	A14
Section 435.355 RSMo	A15
Section 435.430 RSMo	A16
Section 435.450 RSMo	A17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>AAA Uniform and Linen Supply, Inc. v. Barefoot, Inc.</i> , 81 S.W.3d 133 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).....	27
<i>Abrams v. Four Seasons Lakesites/Chase Resorts, Inc.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. App., S.D. 1996).....	19, 22, 23, 33
<i>Anglim v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. banc 1992)	39
<i>Barton v. Snellson</i> , 735 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. App., E.D. 1987)	20, 37
<i>Blanton v. Womancare, Inc.</i> , 38 Cal.3d, 396, ___, 696 P.2d 645, ___ (In Bank 1985)....	37
<i>Chandler v. Multidata Systems International Corp.</i> , 163 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. App., E.D. 2005).....	40
<i>Chandler v. Rosewin Coats, Inc.</i> , 515 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. App., KCD 1974)	27
<i>Collins v. West Plains Memorial Hospital</i> , 735 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. App., S.D. 1987). 20, 41	
<i>D & D Carpentry v. U.S. Bancorp.</i> , (Wis. App., August 18, 2010).....	37
<i>Forest Hills Country Club v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i> , 691 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. App., E.D. 1985)	29, 30
<i>Heider v. Knautz</i> , 396 Ill.App.3d 553, 919 N.E.2d 1058 (2009)	30
<i>King v. Howard</i> , 27 Mo. 21, 1858 WL 5727 (1858).....	29
<i>Leffler v. Bi-State Development Agency</i> , 612 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. App., E.D. 1981)	37
<i>Longmeier v. Kaufman</i> , 663 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. App., E.D. 1983).....	28
<i>Medicine Shoppe International, Inc. v. J-Pral Corporation</i> , 662 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).....	29
<i>Robinson v. Deweese</i> , 379 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. App. 1964).....	36
<i>Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dye</i> , 875 S.W.2d 557, (Mo. App., E.D. 1994) 20, 37	
<i>State Highway Commission v. St. Charles County Associates</i> , 698 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. App., E.D. 1985)	28
<i>The Bar Plan v. Cooper</i> , 290 S.W.3d 788 (Mo. App., E.D. 2009).....	20, 37, 38
<i>Warrenton Campus Shopping Center, Inc. v. Adolphus</i> , 787 S.W.2d 852, (Mo. App., E.D. 1990).....	27
<i>Western Waterproofing Co., Inc. v. Lindenwood Colleges</i> , 662 S.W.2d 288 (Mo. App., E.D. 1983).....	30
<i>Williams v. Kansas City Title Loan Co., Inc.</i> , 314 S.W.3d 868 (W.D. Mo. 2010)19, 23, 24	
<i>Willis v. Community Developers, Inc.</i> , 563 S.W.2d 104, (Mo. App., KCD 1978)	27
Statutes	
§ 432.010 RSMo.....	27
§ 435.010-280 RSMo	29

§435.350 RSMo.....	passim
Federal Employers' Liability Act ("FELA"), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	8
<i>Nooney Krombach Co. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 929 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. App., E.D. 1996).....	27
Section 435.465	30
Section 441.060(2) RSMo	28

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. CONST. art. I, § 22(a)..... 25
Mo. CONST., art. V, § 4.1 8
